Docket No.:

05-20-1998

DRDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

RECEIVED PARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

APR 1 5 1998

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 065 Copyright 199 P08A/REV02

FORM PTO-1

Tab setting _ 100714508		V	DECEMBE ACCESS	V V	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Fac					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): W// C-COR Electronics, Inc.	20 4-15-98		ess of receiving pa	arty(ies):	
C-COR / Comlux, Inc.		Name: Force, Incorporated			
		Address: 825 F	Park Street		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	l? 🔲 Yes 👪 No				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
▼ Assignment	Merger				
☐ Security Agreement ☐	Change of Name	City: Christians	burg	State/Prov.: VA	
Other		Country: U.S.	<u>4.</u>	ZIP: 24073	
Execution Date: March 26, 1998		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
Application number(s) or registration n	umbers(s):				
If this document is being filed together	with a new application	n, the execution date	e of the application	ı is:	
Patent Application No. Filing date		B. Patent	B. Patent No.(s)		
		5,459,607			
		3,432,007			
	Additional numbers at	Hachad? Ves XI No	1		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Andrew J. Cornelius, Esquire Registration No. 29,142		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 □ Enclosed ■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
					Address: ANDREW J. CORNELIUS, P. C.
4135 Brownsville Road, Suite 201					
P. O. Box 9810					0. Donosit sassum
City: Pittsburgh State/Prov.: PA		8. Deposit account number:			
Country: U. S. A. ZIP	15227	03-3280			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.	1	1			
To the best of my knowledge and belie	ef, the foregoing inform	nation is true and co	rrect and any attac	ched copy is a true copy	
of the original document.				1-13-98	
Andrew J. Cornelius Name of Person Signing		Signature			
	number of pages including of	Signature sover sheet, attachments.In	mandadalmani: 1	Date	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, C-COR ELECTRONICS, INC., a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 60

Decibel Road, State College, Pennsylvania 16801 and/or C-COR/Comlux, Inc., a corporation

organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having its principal

place of business at 60 Decibel Road, State College, Pennsylvania 16801 (hereinafter referred to

as "Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of record in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office of United States Patent No. 5,459,607 entitled SYNCHRONOUS OPTICAL

DIGITAL TRANSMISSION SYSTEM AND METHOD, issued on October 17, 1995.

WHEREAS, FORCE, INCORPORATED, a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, having its principal place of business at 825

Park Street, Christiansburg, Virginia 24073 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of

acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under the aforementioned patent, together with all

foreign patents and foreign patent applications corresponding thereto, and the inventions

disclosed or covered thereby worldwide (hereinafter both the United States and foreign patents

and patent applications and inventions being referred to collectively as the "Patent").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt thereof

being hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor does hereby sell,

assign, transfer and set over to Assignee throughout the world the aforementioned Patent and all

divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights

under the Paris Convention associated therewith for each country in the Paris Convention, the

KLRSPGH1: 220747.2

PATENT

REEL: 9168 FRAME: 0547

same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and

enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the terms for

which the Patent has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims by

Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent, with the right to sue for, and

collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns

or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall, by its officers, employees, legal representatives or other persons

duly authorized, communicate to Assignee or the representatives thereof any and all facts known

to it respecting the Patent, and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful

papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed

necessary or expedient by Assignee or by counsel for Assignee, to assist or enable Assignee to

obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. Assignor

additionally agrees to execute short-form copies of this assignment or portions thereof regarding

any or all of the aforementioned Patent, as required by Assignee in the future.

Assignor agrees to waive all rights and privileges to contest the utility, novelty or

validity of the Patent.

Assignor warrants that it is the sole and exclusive owner of the Patent, that it has

the right to make this Assignment, and that the Patent is free of all liens, security interests, claims

or other encumbrances and licenses.

2

KLRSPGH1: 220747.2

PATENT REEL: 9168 FRAME: 0548 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its name to be signed by its duly authorized representative and its corporate seal to be affixed hereto this <u>26th</u> day of March, 1998.

Million Marie	C-COR Electronics, Inc.
Barbara Commence Comm	By: Chris A. Milly
ta (1 stati	Name: Chris A. Miller
	Vice President-Finance, Title: Secretary & Treasurer
And the second s	Title.
[CORPORATE SEAL] ATTEST:	
(Title of Attesting Witness) Assistant Secretary	
• /	C-COR/Comlux, Inc.
	By: Chris A. Muley
	Name: Chris A. Miller
	Title: Treasurer
[CORPORATE SEAL] ATTEST:	
Cherry Dorgen (Tiple of Attesting Witness)	

3

KLRSPGH1: 220747.2

Secretary

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)) ss
County of Centre)
26th day of March, 1998, by Chri	document was acknowledged before me on the s A. Miller, the Vice President-Finance, Electronics, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, and who
acknowledged his authority and voluntary Electronics, Inc.	act to execute this Assignment on behalf of C-COR
[NOTARY SEAL]	Motary Public
	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
	Notarial Scal Joan L. Barlier, Notary Public College Twp., Centre County My Commission Expires Nov. 25, 1999
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
County of Centre) ss)
<u>26th</u> day of March, 1998, by <u>Chri</u>	
Treasurer of C-COR/C acknowledged his authority and voluntary COR/Comlux, Inc.	omlux, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, and who act to execute this Assignment on behalf of C-
[NOTARY SEAL]	Joan L. Dunlap
	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
	Notabli Seal Joan L. Ethicis Netary Public College Two Centre County My Commission Expires Nov. 25, 1999 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

1

KLRSPGH1: 220747.2

REEL: 9168 FRAME: 0550